of such industrial loan and thrift company, in a newspaper of the county of its location, and proof thereof filed immediately with the commissioner of banks.

The penalties for violation of this act, or for any wrongdoing in connection therewith, shall be the same as those applied to state banks under the laws of this state.

Approved February 25, 1943.

CHAPTER 68—H. F. No. 156

An act relating to salaries of county commissioners in certain counties, and repealing Extra Session Laws, 1937, Chapter 58.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Salaries of County Boards in certain counties.— In all counties of this state now or hereafter containing a total acreage of not less than 550,000 nor more than 552,000 acres, and having a population of not less than 20,000 nor more than 26,000 inhabitants, and having a taxable assessed valuation of not less than \$5,500,000 and not more than \$9,000,000 exclusive of monies and credits, each member of the board of county commissioners shall receive a salary of \$600 per annum, payable in monthly installments and in the same manner as salaries of other county officers are now paid.
- Sec. 2. Mileage for County Board in certain counties.—Each member of the board of county commissioners in any such county shall receive five cents per mile for every mile necessarily traveled in attending meetings of the county board and the performance of committee work authorized by the county board, payable on verified claims approved by the county board.
- Sec. 3. Law repealed.—Extra session Laws 1937, Chapter 58, is hereby repealed.

Approved February 25, 1943.

CHAPTER 69—H. F. No. 186

(Amending Section 500.12 Minnesota Statutes 1941.)

An act amending Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 8043, relating to future estates.